

## NATIONAL AGENCY FOR INVESTMENT DEVELOPMENT

### BALANCE SHEET OF INVESTMENTS DECLARATION FIRST QUARTER 2010

#### GENERAL SUMMARY OF INVESTMENT DECLARATIONS

Désignation	1 <sup>ST</sup> QUARTER 2009	1 <sup>ST</sup> QUARTER 2010
NUMBER OF VISITS	24 143	21 896
NUMBER OF DECLARATIONS	5 465	3 688
TOTAL SUM (in Million of DA)	233 078	135 176
TOTAL EMPLOYMENT	46 430	27 682

#### DISTRIBUTION OF THE DECLARED INVESTMENTS PROJECTS BY JURIDICAL FORM

Amount: Million of DA.

JURIDICAL FORM	NUMBER OF PROJECTS	%	AMOUNT	%	NUMBER OF EMPLOYMENTS	%
INDIVIDUAL ENTERPRISE	3 035	<b>82,29%</b>	67 137	<b>49,67%</b>	14 322	<b>51,74%</b>
LIMITED LIABILITIES COMPANY	211	<b>5,72%</b>	24 252	<b>17,94%</b>	3 937	<b>14,22%</b>
LIMITED LIABILITIES COMPANY OWNED BY A SOLE PROPRIETOR	349	<b>9,46%</b>	32 268	<b>23,87%</b>	7 854	<b>28,37%</b>
GENERAL PARTNERSHIP	78	<b>2,11%</b>	3 385	<b>2,50%</b>	712	<b>2,57%</b>
JOINT STOCK COMPANY	15	<b>0,41%</b>	8 134	<b>6,02%</b>	857	<b>3,10%</b>
<b>TOTAL</b>	<b>3 688</b>	<b>100%</b>	<b>135 176</b>	<b>100%</b>	<b>27 682</b>	<b>100%</b>

**DISTRIBUTION OF THE DECLARED INVESTMENTS PROJECTS  
BY TYPE OF INVESTMENT**

Amount: Million of DA.

TYPE OF INVESTMENT	NUMBER OF PROJECTS	%	AMOUNT	%	NUMBER OF EMPLOYMENTS	%
CREATION	2 710	<b>73,48%</b>	83 885	<b>62,06%</b>	17 505	<b>63,24%</b>
EXTENSION	977	<b>26,49%</b>	49 491	<b>36,61%</b>	10 167	<b>36,73%</b>
REHABILITATION	1	<b>0,03%</b>	1 800	<b>1,33%</b>	10	<b>0,04%</b>
<b>TOTAL</b>	<b>3 688</b>	<b>100%</b>	<b>135 176</b>	<b>100%</b>	<b>27 682</b>	<b>100%</b>

**DISTRIBUTION OF THE DECLARED INVESTMENTS PROJECTS  
BY JURIDICAL SECTOR**

Amount: Million of DA.

JURIDICAL SECTOR	NUMBER OF PROJECTS	%	AMOUNT	%	NUMBER OF EMPLOYMENTS	%
PRIVATE	3 682	<b>99,84%</b>	131 669	<b>97,41%</b>	27 499	<b>99,34%</b>
PUBLIC	5	<b>0,14%</b>	1 708	<b>1,26%</b>	173	<b>0,62%</b>
JOINT	1	<b>0,03%</b>	1 800	<b>1,33%</b>	10	<b>0,04%</b>
<b>TOTAL</b>	<b>3 688</b>	<b>100%</b>	<b>135 176</b>	<b>100%</b>	<b>27 682</b>	<b>100%</b>

## **DISTRIBUTION OF THE DECLARED INVESTMENTS PROJECTS BY WILAYA**

Amount: Million of DA.

N°	Wilaya	NUMBER OF PROJECTS	%	AMOUNT	%	NUMBER OF EMPLOYMENTS	%
16	ALGER	375	10,17%	17 587	13,01%	4 008	14,48%
15	TIZI OUZOU	287	7,78%	5 894	4,36%	1 252	4,52%
31	ORAN	208	5,64%	14 099	10,43%	2 774	10,02%
6	BEJAIA	199	5,40%	3 497	2,59%	748	2,70%
25	CONSTANTINE	176	4,77%	6 445	4,77%	1 902	6,87%
35	BOUMERDES	161	4,37%	3 777	2,79%	1 061	3,83%
30	OUARGLA	159	4,31%	6 342	4,69%	1 299	4,69%
10	BOUIRA	145	3,93%	1 861	1,38%	431	1,56%
9	BLIDA	130	3,52%	5 887	4,35%	1 166	4,21%
43	MILA	120	3,25%	3 011	2,23%	532	1,92%
5	BATNA	110	2,98%	3 541	2,62%	654	2,36%
18	JIJEL	107	2,90%	1 133	0,84%	256	0,92%
19	SETIF	106	2,87%	10 996	8,13%	1 344	4,86%
13	TLEMCEEN	103	2,79%	2 276	1,68%	600	2,17%
28	M'SILA	95	2,58%	3 931	2,91%	610	2,20%
39	ELOUED	94	2,55%	4 953	3,66%	778	2,81%
2	CHLEF	76	2,06%	3 116	2,30%	559	2,02%
23	ANNABA	72	1,95%	4 691	3,47%	923	3,33%
27	MOSTAGHANEM	71	1,93%	3 327	2,46%	642	2,32%
34	B.B.ARRERIDJ	68	1,84%	2 641	1,95%	455	1,64%
46	AIN TEMOUCHENT	59	1,60%	1 209	0,89%	221	0,80%
1	ADRAR	58	1,57%	1 703	1,26%	387	1,40%
47	GHARDAIA	57	1,55%	2 549	1,89%	611	2,21%
42	TIPAZA	54	1,46%	748	0,55%	178	0,64%
7	BISKRA	51	1,38%	1 295	0,96%	325	1,17%
21	SKIKDA	45	1,22%	894	0,66%	248	0,90%
3	LAGHOUAT	41	1,11%	980	0,72%	208	0,75%
22	SIDI BEL ABBES	39	1,06%	781	0,58%	203	0,73%
44	AIN DEFLA	39	1,06%	2 246	1,66%	406	1,47%
26	MEDEA	36	0,98%	612	0,45%	153	0,55%
4	OUM EL BOUAGHI	32	0,87%	1 054	0,78%	223	0,81%
17	DJELFA	31	0,84%	1 537	1,14%	402	1,45%
14	TIARET	28	0,76%	1 304	0,96%	193	0,70%
48	RELIZANE	28	0,76%	1 079	0,80%	201	0,73%
8	BECHAR	27	0,73%	925	0,68%	207	0,75%
24	GUELMA	27	0,73%	729	0,54%	154	0,56%
20	SAIDA	24	0,65%	769	0,57%	180	0,65%
29	MASCARA	24	0,65%	985	0,73%	190	0,69%
12	TEBESSA	22	0,60%	1 024	0,76%	318	1,15%
11	TAMENARASSET	17	0,46%	721	0,53%	159	0,57%
36	EL TAREF	17	0,46%	309	0,23%	77	0,28%
41	SOUK AHRAS	17	0,46%	359	0,27%	97	0,35%
45	NAAMA	17	0,46%	318	0,24%	46	0,17%
40	KHENCHLA	13	0,35%	821	0,61%	128	0,46%
38	TISSEMSILT	7	0,19%	637	0,47%	61	0,22%
33	ILLIZI	6	0,16%	272	0,20%	48	0,17%
32	ELBAYADH	5	0,14%	109	0,08%	23	0,08%
37	TINDOUF	5	0,14%	202	0,15%	41	0,15%
<b>TOTAL</b>		<b>3 688</b>	<b>100%</b>	<b>135 176</b>	<b>100%</b>	<b>27 682</b>	<b>100%</b>

**DISTRIBUTION OF THE DECLARED INVESTMENTS PROJECTS**  
**BY REGROUPED SECTOR OF ACTIVITY**

Amount: Million of DA.

SECTOR OF ACTIVITY	NUMBER OF PROJECTS	%	AMOUNT	%	NUMBER OF EMPLOYMENTS	%
TRANSPORT	2 265	<b>61,42%</b>	41 698	<b>30,85%</b>	8 464	<b>30,58%</b>
BUILDING PUBLIC WORKS HYDRAULIC	694	<b>18,82%</b>	40 853	<b>30,22%</b>	9 163	<b>33,10%</b>
SERVICES	485	<b>13,15%</b>	16 682	<b>12,34%</b>	3 599	<b>13,00%</b>
INDUSTRIES	194	<b>5,26%</b>	21 134	<b>15,63%</b>	4 324	<b>15,62%</b>
TOURISM	19	<b>0,52%</b>	12 382	<b>9,16%</b>	1 586	<b>5,73%</b>
HEALTH	18	<b>0,49%</b>	1 717	<b>1,27%</b>	362	<b>1,31%</b>
AGRICULTURE	13	<b>0,35%</b>	711	<b>0,53%</b>	184	<b>0,66%</b>
<b>TOTAL</b>	<b>3 688</b>	<b>100%</b>	<b>135 176</b>	<b>100%</b>	<b>27 682</b>	<b>100%</b>